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Read and save these instructions

SPACE SAVER
Everything you need to know about your

ALL 831000 AND 836000HB MODELS
1B73378
8/2020



If your unit has a digital conrol panel with buttons, you 
have the Space Saver 831000. Remove the Space Saver 
from its packaging. In this box, you should have:

a.	 Cabinet  
#4V3395020VWH

b.	 Fan assembly  
#1B72810-R

c.	 1043 Super Wick®  
All 1043 WICKS

d.	 Wick frame  
#4V3398020GRYP

e.	 Float  
#1B5060400

f.	 Float rod  
#1B72125

g.	 Float rod retainer  
#1B5460590

h.	 Four casters  
#1B5460070

i.	 Owner’s manual  
#1B73378
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LET’S GET YOUR 831000 UP AND RUNNING

Prefer to see a video?   
Watch the Space Saver set-up at 
aircareproducts.com/support. 

SCAN THE CODE TO THE RIGHT 
WITH YOUR PHONE’S CAMERA

If you are missing any parts, or need 
replacement parts, call us at 800.547.3888 or 
visit our website aircareproducts.com.

HEART  We hope you love your Space Saver. CAMERA

A
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Remove everything from the cabinet. 
Do not throw away the small 

Styrofoam cube – this is your float. Turn the 
cabinet over and insert the casters snugly into 
the bottom. Just use your hands! Using tools 
can crack the cabinet.

Turn the cabinet upright. Locate the 
PLACE WICK HERE label inside your 

Space Saver cabinet. Remove the tape from your 
wick frame and place the wick and wick frame in 
the cabinet with the side labeled FRONT facing 
the front, curved side of the unit. 

Place the float (with the float rod as 
pictured) in the square area in the 

bottom of the cabinet. Secure the rod to the 
humidifier with the float retainer, as shown.

Put the fan assembly on the base. 
Make sure the top of the float rod 

makes a solid connection with the fan switch 
inside the fan assembly. The fan switch looks 
like a small, silver diving board.
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FLOAT RETAINER

If your unit has an analog control with a knob, you have 
the Space Saver 836000HB. Remove the Space Saver 
from its packaging. In this box, you should have:

a.	 Cabinet  
#4V3395020VWH

b.	 Fan assembly   
#1B73184-R

c.	 1043 Super Wick®  
All 1043 WICKS

d.	 Wick frame  
#4V3398020GRYP

e.	 Float  
#1B5060400

f.	 Float rod  
#1B72125

g.	 Float rod retainer  
#1B5460590

h.	 Four casters  
#1B5460070

i.	 Owner’s manual   
#1B73379
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LET’S GET YOUR 836000HB UP AND RUNNING

Prefer to see a video?   
Watch the Space Saver set-up at 
aircareproducts.com/support. 

SCAN THE CODE TO THE RIGHT 
WITH YOUR PHONE’S CAMERA

If you are missing any parts, or need 
replacement parts, call us at 800.547.3888 or 
visit our website aircareproducts.com.

HEART  We hope you love your Space Saver. CAMERA

B
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Wait 20 minutes for the wick to become 
fully saturated, then proceed to step 9.

Put your Space Saver in the most 
centrally-located room of your home. It 

should be on a level surface against an interior 
wall. Make sure it’s at least two inches from 
the wall so the humidistat (on the cord) can 
accurately read your humidity.

To fill your digital Space Saver, remove 
the louver from the front grille. Fill the 
cabinet with water up to the FILL HERE 

line marked inside the cabinet. Only pour water 
through the front grille and never through the 
fan. Your Space Saver holds 6 gallons of water. 
Proceed to step 8 on the next page.

6

8

More about positioning:
•	 To maximize humidity circulation, put your unit near a cold air return.

•	 If you prefer to put your unit in the room where humidity is most 
needed, you can! But the humidity won’t circulate as well with this 
method. 

•	 Don’t put your humidifier under a window, as condensation may occur.

•	 Put the unit on the bottom floor of a multi-story home.

To fill your analog Space Saver, fill 
the cabinet with water up to the FILL 

HERE line marked inside the cabinet. Only 
pour water through the lower front grille 
and never through the fan. Your Space Saver 
holds 6 gallons of water. 

About water additives:
•	 Do not use essential oils in your Space Saver.

•	 Do not use water softeners.

•	 We recommend our Essick Air Bacteriostat to help inhibit 
mold growth.

About water additives:
•	 Do not use essential oils in your Space Saver.

•	 Do not use water softeners.

•	 We recommend our Essick Air Bacteriostat to help inhibit 
mold growth.

2 INCHES

2 INCHES

Space Saver 
831000 
with digital controls

Space Saver 
836000HB 

with analog controls

7A

7B
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Plug in your unit and press the power 
button power-off.

Set your desired fan speed by pressing 
the fan button . Your Space Saver has 

three fan speeds that are displayed by F1 (the lowest 
speed) through F3 (the highest speed). 

Press the humidity control button  
to set your humidity level from 25% to 

65%. The humidistat on your cord will read your 
home’s humidity and turn your fan off when the 
set level is reached. When set to 65%, your unit 
will run continuously.

Note: On higher speeds, the Space Saver puts out a tremendous amount 
of humidity, so it’s louder on these levels. Most of our customers liken it to 
the sound of a box fan. Rest assured there is nothing wrong with your unit, 
it’s just working very hard to put out much-needed humidity.

9A

9A 10A

10A

11A

11A

Set your desired fan speed by turning 
the power knob. Your Space Saver has 

three fan speeds that are displayed by F1 (the 
lowest speed) through F3 (the highest speed). 

10B

11B

10B

9B Plug in your unit and press the 
power knob. 

Turn the humidity control knob to set 
your humidity level from 25% to 65%. 

The humidistat on your cord will read your 
home’s humidity and turn your fan off when 
the set level is reached. When set to 65%, your 
unit will run continuously.

That’s it!  Your Space Saver is ready to use.

Note: On higher speeds, the Space Saver puts out a tremendous 
amount of humidity, so it’s louder on these levels. Most of our customers 
liken it to the sound of a box fan. Rest assured there is nothing wrong with 
your unit, it’s just working very hard to put out much-needed humidity.

9B

11B

STARTING YOUR 
DIGITAL SPACE SAVER 831000

STARTING YOUR 
ANALOG SPACE SAVER 836000HB
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Regular cleaning is important for preventing mold, mildew, 
and other bacterial growth in your humidifier. It also keeps 
your Space Saver working its best.

1.	Let the unit run until it’s empty, then turn it off and 
unplug it.  

2.	Remove everything from the cabinet. Throw your wick 
away if it is time to replace it. Otherwise, remove it from 
the wick frame (keep your frame) and put the wick in a 
sink while you finish cleaning your Space Saver.

3.	Pour out any remaining water from the cabinet.

4.	Fill the cabinet half-full with water and add 1 cup of 
white vinegar. Let sit for 20 minutes. To disinfect, 
replace the vinegar with 1 teaspoon of bleach. 
Do not mix vinegar and bleach.

5.	After 20 minutes, empty the cabinet. 

6.	Dampen a sponge with white vinegar, wipe 
down the cabinet and wick platform, then rinse 
everything thoroughly. To disinfect, replace the 
vinegar with bleach.

7.	Rinse the float with clean water only. 

8.	Wipe everything dry and replace the wick, if needed. 
Then reassemble.

When storing your Space Saver, discard the used wick (keep your 
wick frame) and disinfect the unit using the directions above. Dry the 
unit thoroughly, and store in a temperature-regulated area. Do not 
install a new wick until you are ready to use your humidifier again.

HOW TO CLEAN YOUR SPACE SAVER
F – The F code means your unit is empty and needs to be 
FILLED with water.

CL – Your CONTROLS ARE LOCKED on the current setting. 
Activate the control lock by holding the power button for 
five seconds, until CL appears. Your Space Saver will lock 
on the current fan and humidity settings. Release the lock by 
pressing the power button again for five seconds until the 
display flashes CL three times, letting you know the lock is off.

CF – The CF code triggers after 720 hours of use and means 
it’s time to CHECK YOUR FILTER (wick). Unplug your unit and 
check your wick. If your wick is still in good shape, simply 
clear the code by plugging your humidifier back in. If your 
wick needs replacing, follow these quick steps:

1.	 Remove the wick from the frame by gently squeezing the 
tabs around the wick frame. Do not discard your frame.

2.	 Insert a new 1043 Super Wick® in the frame and snap the 
frame shut.

3.	 Put the wick and frame back into the unit with the FRONT 
label facing the front of the unit.

ABOUT THE CODES
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Où se trouve mon numéro de série?

Pourquoi mon unité ne 
fonctionne-t-elle pas?

Pourquoi l’affichage clignote-t-il 
« 20 »?

Pourquoi l’affichage clignote-t-il 
«—»?

Pourquoi mon taux d’humidité 
n’augmente-t-il pas?

Votre numéro de série se trouve sur l’autocollant au dos de 
votre ventilateur. Vous pouvez l’écrire ici pour référence future : _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Votre niveau d’humidité est inférieur à 20 %. Essayez d’augmenter 
la vitesse de votre ventilateur et le niveau de sortie.

Votre niveau d’humidité est supérieur à 90 %. Essayez de 
réduire la vitesse du ventilateur et le niveau de sortie.

• Il faut parfois 2 à 3 jours pour que votre nouvel 
humidificateur d’air fasse monter le taux d’humidité, surtout 
s’il fait très sec dans votre maison.
• Si votre mèche est vieille, remplacez-la par une nouvelle.
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R

R

R
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• Assurez-vous que votre mèche est correctement installée.  
(VOIR L’ÉTAPE 3)

• Assurez-vous que le haut de la tige du flotteur est solidement 
relié à l’interrupteur d’alimentation situé à l’intérieur du ventilateur. 
Cela ressemble à un petit plongeoir argenté. (VOIR L’ÉTAPE 5)

• Votre unité a atteint le niveau d’humidité que vous avez fixé.

envelope  info@essickair.com comment  aircareproducts.comphone  800.547.3888       

Can I order replacement parts?

Puis-je commander des pièces 
de rechange?

Oui! Les pièces de rechange Space Saver et leurs références 
sont indiquées à la page 14 ou 15.

La teneur en minéraux de votre eau détermine la fréquence à 
laquelle votre mèche doit être remplacée. Une eau plus dure 
implique des changements plus fréquents. L’utilisation de notre 
bactériostat (pièce # 1970) peut vous aider à garder votre appareil 
plus propre et à prolonger la durée de vie de votre mèche. 
Changez toujours votre mèche au début de chaque saison.
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Q

R

R

SPACE SAVER
TOUS LES MODÈLES 831000 ET 836000HB

1B73378
8/2020

FOIRE AUX QUESTIONS

Pour toute autre problème, contactez nos experts en humidification! 
Ils sont prêts à vous aider par téléphone, courriel ou chat.

Tout ce que vous devez savoir sur votre

Lisez et conservez ces instructions



Si votre unité dispose d’un panneau de commande 
numérique avec des boutons, c’est que vous possédez 
le Space Saver 831000. Retirez-le de son emballage. 
Dans ce carton, vous devriez avoir :

a.	 Armoire   
#4V3395020VWH

b.	 Assemblage de ventilateur  
#1B72810-R

c.	 1043 Super Wick®  
TOUTES LES MÈCHES 1043

d.	 Cadre à mèche   
#4V3398020GRYP

e.	 Flotteur   
#1B5060400

f.	 Tige de flotteur   
#1B72125

g.	 Dispositif de retenue 
de la tige de flotteur   
#1B5460590

h.	 Quatre roulettes  
#1B5460070

i.	 Manuel du propriétaire  
#1B73378
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IL EST TEMPS DE LANCER VOTRE 831000

CAMERA

A

Préférez-vous voir une vidéo?   
Regardez l’installation de Space Saver 
sur aircareproducts.com/support. 

SCANNEZ LE CODE VERS LA 
DROITE AVEC LA CAMÉRA DE 
VOTRE TÉLÉPHONE

S’il vous manque des pièces, veuillez nous 
appeler au 800.547.3888 afin que nous 
puissions vous envoyer des pièces de rechange.

HEART Nous espérons que vous aimez votre Space Saver.
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Retirez tout ce qui se trouve dans 
l’armoire. Ne jetez pas le petit cube 

en polystyrène, c’est votre flotteur. Retournez 
l’armoire et insérez les roulettes dans le fond. 
Utilisez simplement vos mains! L’utilisation 
d’outils peut faire craquer l’armoire.

Faites tourner l’armoire vers le haut. 
Repérez l’étiquette PLACE WICK HERE 

à l’intérieur de votre armoire Space Saver. 
Retirez le ruban adhésif de votre cadre à mèche 
et placez la mèche et le cadre à mèche dans 
l’armoire avec le côté étiqueté FRONT face à la 
face avant, côté courbé de l’unité. 

Placez le flotteur (avec la tige du 
flotteur comme sur la photo) dans la 

zone carrée au fond de l’armoire. Fixez la tige 
à l’humidificateur avec le support du flotteur, 
comme indiqué.

Placez l’ensemble du ventilateur 
sur la base. Assurez-vous que le 

haut de la tige du flotteur est solidement 
relié à l’interrupteur d’alimentation situé 
à l’intérieur du ventilateur. L’interrupteur 
ressemble à un petit plongeoir argenté.
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DISPOSITIF DE 
RETENUE 

DE LA TIGE DE 
FLOTTEUR

Si votre unité dispose d’une commande analogique avec 
un bouton, c’est que vous possédez le Space Saver 
836000HB. Retirez-le de son emballage. Dans ce carton, 
vous devriez avoir :

a.	 Armoire   
#4V3395020VWH

b.	 Assemblage de ventilateur    
#1B73184-R

c.	 1043 Super Wick®  
TOUTES LES MÈCHES 1043

d.	 Cadre à mèche  
#4V3398020GRYP

e.	 Flotteur   
#1B5060400

f.	 Tige de flotteur   
#1B72125

g.	 Dispositif de retenue 
de la tige de flotteur  
#1B5460590

h.	 Quatre roulettes   
#1B5460070

i.	 Manuel du propriétaire   
#1B73379
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IL EST TEMPS DE LANCER VOTRE 831000

CAMERA

B

Préférez-vous voir une vidéo?   
Regardez l’installation de Space Saver 
sur aircareproducts.com/support. 

SCANNEZ LE CODE VERS LA 
DROITE AVEC LA CAMÉRA DE 
VOTRE TÉLÉPHONE

S’il vous manque des pièces, veuillez nous 
appeler au 800.547.3888 afin que nous 
puissions vous envoyer des pièces de rechange.

HEART Nous espérons que vous aimez votre Space Saver.
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Attendez 20 minutes que la mèche soit 
complètement saturée, puis passez à 
l’étape 9.

Placez votre Space Saver dans la pièce 
la plus centrale de votre maison. Il doit 

se trouver sur une surface plane contre un mur 
intérieur. Assurez-vous qu’il est à au moins 5 
cm du mur pour que l’hygrostat (sur le cordon) 
puisse lire avec précision votre taux d’humidité.

Pour remplir votre Space Saver 
numérique, retirez la persienne de la 

grille avant. Remplissez l’armoire avec de l’eau 
jusqu’à la ligne FILL HERE marquée à l’intérieur 
de l’armoire. Versez l’eau uniquement par la 
grille frontale et jamais par le ventilateur. Votre 
Space Saver contient 6 gallons d’eau. 
Passez à l’étape 8 à la page suivante.

6

8

En savoir plus sur le positionnement :
•	 Pour maximiser la circulation de l’humidité, placez votre appareil 

près d’un retour d’air froid.

•	 Si vous préférez placer votre appareil dans la pièce où l’humidité est 
la plus nécessaire, vous pouvez le faire ! Mais l’humidité ne circulera 
pas aussi bien avec cette méthode. 

•	 Ne placez pas votre humidificateur sous une fenêtre, car il pourrait y 
avoir de la condensation.

•	 Placez l’unité au rez-de-chaussée d’une maison à plusieurs étages.

Pour remplir votre Space Saver 
analogique, remplissez l’armoire avec 

de l’eau jusqu’à la ligne FILL HERE marquée 
à l’intérieur de l’armoire. Versez l’eau 
uniquement par la grille frontale inférieure et 
jamais par le ventilateur. Votre Space Saver 
contient 6 gallons d’eau. 

À propos des additifs pour l’eau :
•	 N’utilisez pas d’huiles essentielles dans votre Space Saver.

•	 N’utilisez pas d’adoucisseurs d’eau.

•	 Nous recommandons notre bactériostat Essick Air pour aider à 
inhiber la croissance des moisissures.

À propos des additifs pour l’eau :
•	 N’utilisez pas d’huiles essentielles dans votre Space Saver.

•	 N’utilisez pas d’adoucisseurs d’eau.

•	 Nous recommandons notre bactériostat Essick Air pour aider à 
inhiber la croissance des moisissures.

5 CM

5 CM

Space Saver 
831000 
avec commandes 
numériques

Space Saver 
836000HB 
avec commandes 

analogiques

7A

7B
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Remarque : À des vitesses plus élevées, Space Saver émet une énorme 
quantité d’humidité, donc il est plus bruyant à ces niveaux. La plupart de 
nos clients comparent ce bruit à celui d’un ventilateur de boîte. Soyez 
assuré que votre appareil ne présente aucun problème, il travaille juste 
très dur pour évacuer l’humidité dont vous avez tant besoin.

Branchez votre appareil et appuyez sur le 
bouton d’alimentation power-off.

Réglez la vitesse de ventilation 
souhaitée en appuyant sur le bouton du 

ventilateur . Votre Space Saver a trois vitesses 
de ventilateur qui sont affichées par F1 (la vitesse 
la plus basse) à F3 (la vitesse la plus élevée). 

Appuyez sur le bouton de contrôle de 
l’humidité  pour régler votre niveau 

d’humidité de 25 % à 65 %. L’hygrostat de 
votre cordon d’alimentation lira l’humidité de 
votre maison et arrêtera la rotation de votre 
ventilateur lorsque le niveau réglé sera atteint. 
Lorsqu’il est réglé à 65 %, votre appareil 
fonctionnera en continu.

Remarque : À des vitesses plus élevées, Space Saver émet une énorme 
quantité d’humidité, donc il est plus bruyant à ces niveaux. La plupart de 
nos clients comparent ce bruit à celui d’un ventilateur de boîte. Soyez 
assuré que votre appareil ne présente aucun problème, il travaille juste 
très dur pour évacuer l’humidité dont vous avez tant besoin.

9A

9A 10A

10A

11A

11A

DÉMARRAGE DE VOTRE 
SPACE SAVER NUMÉRIQUE 831000

Réglez la vitesse du ventilateur en 
tournant le bouton de mise en marche . 

Votre Space Saver a trois vitesses de ventilateur 
qui sont affichées par F1 (la vitesse la plus basse) 
à F3 (la vitesse la plus élevée).  

10B

11B

10B

9B Branchez votre appareil et appuyez sur 
le bouton d’alimentation. 

Tournez le bouton de contrôle de 
l’humidité pour régler votre niveau 

d’humidité de 25 % à 65 %. L’hygrostat de votre 
cordon d’alimentation lira l’humidité de votre 
maison et arrêtera la rotation de votre ventilateur 
lorsque le niveau réglé sera atteint. Lorsqu’il 
est réglé à 65 %, votre appareil fonctionnera en 
continu.

C’est tout!  Votre Space Saver est prêt à l’emploi.

9B

11B

DÉMARRAGE DE VOTRE 
SPACE SAVER ANALOGIQUE 836000HB
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F – Le code F signifie que votre unité est vide et doit être 
REMPLIE d’eau.

CL – Vos COMMANDES SONT VERROUILLÉES sur le réglage 
actuel. Activez le verrouillage des commandes en maintenant 
le bouton de mise en marche enfoncé pendant cinq 
secondes, jusqu’à ce que CL apparaisse. Votre Space Saver 
se verrouillera sur les réglages actuels du ventilateur et de 
l’humidité. Relâchez le verrouillage en appuyant à nouveau 
sur le bouton d’alimentation pendant cinq secondes, jusqu’à 
ce que l’écran affiche trois fois CL, vous indiquant que le 
verrouillage est désactivé.

CF – Le code CF se déclenche après 720 heures d’utilisation 
et signifie qu’il est temps de VÉRIFIER VOTRE FILTRE 
(mèche). Débranchez l’appareil et vérifiez la mèche. Si votre 
mèche est encore en bon état, il suffit de supprimer le code 
en rebranchant votre humidificateur.  Si la mèche est usée, 
suivez ces étapes rapides :

1.	 Retirez la mèche du cadre en pressant doucement les 
languettes autour du cadre de la mèche. Ne jetez pas 
votre cadre.

2.	 Insérez une nouvelle mèche 1043 Super Wick® dans le 
cadre et fermez le cadre. 

3.	 Remettez la mèche et le cadre dans l’appareil, l’étiquette 
FRONT faisant face à l’avant de l’appareil.

AU SUJET DES CODES
Un nettoyage régulier est important pour éviter la 
formation de moisissures et d’autres bactéries dans votre 
humidificateur. Il permet également à votre Space Saver de 
travailler au mieux de ses capacités

1.	 Laissez l’appareil fonctionner jusqu’à ce qu’il soit vide, puis 
éteignez-le et débranchez-le. 

2.	Retirez tout ce qui se trouve dans l’armoire. Jetez votre mèche s’il 
est temps de la remplacer. Sinon, retirez-la du cadre de la mèche 
(gardez votre cadre) et mettez la mèche dans un évier pendant 
que vous finissez de nettoyer votre Space Saver.

3.	Versez l’eau qui reste dans l’armoire.

4.	Remplissez l’armoire à moitié d’eau et ajoutez une tasse 
de vinaigre blanc. Laissez reposer pendant 20 minutes. 
Pour désinfecter, remplacez le vinaigre par 1 cuillère à 
café d’eau de javel. Ne pas mélanger du vinaigre avec 
de l’eau de javel.

5.	Au bout de 20 minutes, videz l’armoire. 

6.	Humidifiez une éponge avec du vinaigre blanc, 
essuyez l’armoire, la tige de flotteur et le cadre de 
mèche. Rincez tout soigneusement. Pour désinfecter, 
remplacez le vinaigre par de l’eau de javel.

7.	 Rincez le flotteur à l’eau claire uniquement.

8.	Essuyez tout. Mettez votre mèche existante (ou une nouvelle) 
dans le cadre de la mèche. Puis remontez l’appareil.

Lorsque vous rangez votre Space Saver, jetez la mèche usagée 
(gardez votre cadre de mèche) et désinfectez l’appareil en suivant les 
instructions ci-dessus. Séchez soigneusement l’appareil et rangez-le 
dans un endroit à température contrôlée. N’installez pas un nouveau 
filtre avant d’être prêt à utiliser à nouveau votre humidificateur.

COMMENT NETTOYER VOTRE SPACE SAVER
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¿Dónde se encuentra mi número 
de serie?

¿Por qué no funciona mi unidad?

 ¿Por qué en la pantalla parpadea 
el número “20”?

¿Por qué en la pantalla parpadea 
“—”?

¿Por qué no aumenta la humedad?

Su número de serie está en la etiqueta adhesiva de la parte 
posterior del ensamblaje del ventilador. Puede escribirlo aquí 
para futuras consultas: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 Su nivel de humedad está por debajo del 20 %. Pruebe aumentando 
la velocidad del ventilador y el nivel de potencia de salida.

Su nivel de humedad está por encima del 90 %. Pruebe disminuyendo 
la velocidad del ventilador y el nivel de potencia de salida.

• Su nuevo humidificador puede tardar 2-3 días aumentar la 
humedad, especialmente si el aire en su hogar está muy seco.
• Si su mecha es vieja, reemplácela por una nueva.

P
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P
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R

R
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R
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• Asegúrese de que la mecha esté correctamente instalada. 
(VEA EL PASO 3)

• Asegúrese de que la parte superior de la varilla del flotante 
esté firmemente conectada al interruptor de encendido 
dentro del ensamblaje del ventilador. Este interruptor se 
parece a un pequeño trampolín plateado. (VEA EL PASO 5)

• Su unidad ha alcanzado su límite de humedad establecido.
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¿Puedo pedir piezas de 
repuesto?

¿Con qué frecuencia debo 
reemplazar la mecha?

¡Sí! Las piezas de su Space Saver y los números de sus 
piezas están listados en la página 26 o 27.

El contenido mineral de su agua determinará la frecuencia 
con la que deba reemplazar la mecha. Si el agua es más 
dura los cambios serán más frecuentes. El uso de nuestro 
bacteriostático (pieza № 1970) puede ayudar a mantener 
su unidad más limpia y a extender la vida útil de su mecha. 
Siempre cambie la mecha al principio de cada temporada.

P

P

R

R

SPACE SAVER
TODOS LOS MODELOS 831000 Y 836000HB

1B73378
8/2020

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

Si tiene algún otro problema, ¡comuníquese con nuestros expertos 
en humidificadores! 
Están disponibles por teléfono, correo electrónico o chat.

Todo lo que necesita saber sobre su

Lea y guarde las siguientes instrucciones



Si su unidad cuenta con un panel de control digital con 
botones, usted tiene el Space Saver 831000. Quítelo del 
embalaje. En esta caja, usted debe tener lo siguiente:

a.	 Gabinete   
№ 4V3395020VWH

b.	 Ensamblaje del ventilador  
№ 1B72810-R

c.	 1043 Super Wick®  
TODAS MECHAS 1043

d.	 Marco de la mecha   
№ 4V3398020GRYP

e.	 Flotante   
№ 1B5060400

f.	 Varilla del flotante   
№ 1B72125

g.	 Retén de la varilla 
del flotante   
№ 1B5460590

h.	 Cuatro rueditas   
№ 1B5460070

i.	 Manual del usuario   
№ 1B73378
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PONGAMOS EN MARCHA SU 831000

CAMERA

A

¿Prefiere ver un video?   
Mire el montaje del Space Saver en 
aircareproducts.com/support. 

ESCANEA EL CÓDIGO A LA DERECHA 
CON LA CÁMARA DE SU TELÉFONO

Si le falta alguna pieza, llámenos al  
800.547.3888 para que podamos 
enviarle los repuestos. 

HEART  Esperamos que le encante su Space Saver.
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Quite todo del gabinete. No deseche 
el cubo pequeño de poliestireno; 

este es su flotante. Dé vuelta el gabinete e 
inserte firmemente las rueditas en la parte 
inferior. ¡Solo use las manos! El uso de 
herramientas puede romper el gabinete.

Gire el gabinete a su posición vertical. 
Localice la etiqueta PLACE WICK 

HERE (COLOQUE LA MECHA AQUÍ) dentro del 
gabinete de su Space Saver. Quite la cinta del 
marco de la mecha, y coloque en el gabinete la 
mecha y el marco de dicha mecha con el lado 
de la etiqueta FRONT (FRENTE) mirando hacia el 
lado curvo frontal de la unidad. 

Coloque el flotante (con la varilla del 
flotante como se ve en la imagen) 

en el área cuadrada del fondo del gabinete. 
Con el retén del flotante, asegure la varilla al 
humidificador de la forma indicada.

Coloque el ensamblaje del ventilador 
en la base. Asegúrese de que la 

parte superior de la varilla del flotante 
esté firmemente conectada al interruptor 
del ventilador dentro de su ensamblaje. 
El interruptor del ventilador se parece a un 
pequeño trampolín plateado.

2

3

4

5

RETÉN DE LA VARILLA 
DEL FLOTANTE

Si su unidad cuenta con un control analógico con una 
perilla, usted tiene el Space Saver 836000HB. Quítelo 
del embalaje. En esta caja, usted debe tener lo  
siguiente:

a.	 Gabinete   
№ 4V3395020VWH

b.	 Ensamblaje del ventilador    
№ 1B73184-R

c.	 1043 Super Wick®  
TODAS MECHAS 1043

d.	 Marco de la mecha   
№ 4V3398020GRYP

e.	 Flotante   
№ 1B5060400

f.	 Varilla del flotante  
№ 1B72125

g.	 Retén de la varilla 
del flotante  
№ 1B5460590

h.	 Cuatro rueditas   
№ 1B5460070

i.	 Manual del usuario    
№ 1B73379
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PONGAMOS EN MARCHA SU 836000HB

CAMERA

B

¿Prefiere ver un video?   
Mire el montaje del Space Saver en 
aircareproducts.com/support. 

ESCANEA EL CÓDIGO A LA DERECHA 
CON LA CÁMARA DE SU TELÉFONO

Si le falta alguna pieza, llámenos al  
800.547.3888 para que podamos 
enviarle los repuestos. 

HEART  Esperamos que le encante su Space Saver.
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Espere 20 minutos para que la mecha 
se sature por completo; luego, continúe 

con el paso 9.

Coloque su Space Saver en la 
habitación central de su hogar. Debe 

estar sobre una superficie nivelada y contra una 
pared interior. Asegúrese de que esté al menos 
a dos pulgadas de distancia de la pared, de 
forma tal que el humidistato (en el cable) pueda 
leer de forma precisa la humedad.

Para llenar su Space Saver digital, 
retire la rejilla de la parrilla frontal. Llene 

el gabinete de agua hasta la línea FILL HERE 
(LLENAR HASTA AQUÍ) marcada dentro del 
gabinete. Solo vierta agua a través de la parrilla 
frontal; nunca a través del ventilador. Su Space 
Saver tiene capacidad para 6 galones de agua. 
Continúe con el paso 8 en la página siguiente.

6

8

Más información sobre el posicionamiento:
•	 Para maximizar la circulación de la humedad, coloque su unidad 

cerca de un retorno de aire frío.

•	 Si prefiere colocar su unidad en la habitación donde más se necesita 
la humedad, ¡puede hacerlo! Sin embargo, la humedad no circulará 
tan bien con este método. 

•	 No coloque su humidificador debajo de una ventana, ya que se 
puede generar una condensación.

•	 Coloque la unidad en el piso inferior de una vivienda de varios pisos.

Para llenar su Space Saver analógico, 
llene el gabinete de agua hasta la línea 

FILL HERE (LLENAR HASTA AQUÍ) marcada 
dentro del gabinete. Solo vierta agua a través 
de la parrilla frontal inferior; nunca a través 
del ventilador. Su Space Saver tiene capacidad 
para 6 galones de agua. 

Acerca de los aditivos del agua:
•	 No utilice aceites esenciales en su Space Saver.

•	 No utilice ablandadores de agua.

•	 Le recomendamos que utilice nuestro bacteriostático de Essick 
Air para que lo ayude a inhibir el crecimiento de hongos.

Acerca de los aditivos del agua:
•	 No utilice aceites esenciales en su Space Saver.

•	 No utilice ablandadores de agua.

•	 Le recomendamos que utilice nuestro bacteriostático de Essick 
Air para que lo ayude a inhibir el crecimiento de hongos.

2 PULGADAS

Space Saver 
831000 
con controles digitales

Space Saver 
836000HB 

con controles analógicos

7A

7B

2 PULGADAS
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Enchufe su unidad y presione el botón de 
encendido power-off.

Configure la velocidad deseada del 
ventilador presionando el botón del 

ventilador . Su Space Saver cuenta con tres 
velocidades de ventilación que se visualizan 
desde F1 (la velocidad más baja) hasta F3 (la 
velocidad más alta). 

Presione el botón del control de 
humedad  para configurar su nivel de 

humedad entre el 25 % y el 65 %. El humidistato, 
que se encuentra en su cable, leerá la humedad 
de su hogar y apagará el ventilador cuando 
se alcance el nivel establecido. Cuando se 
configure en 65 %, su unidad funcionará de 
manera continua.

Nota: En las velocidades más altas, el Space Saver libera una enorme 
cantidad de humedad, por lo que es más ruidoso en estos niveles. La 
mayoría de nuestros clientes lo comparan con el sonido de un ventilador 
de caja. Quédese tranquilo de que su unidad no tiene nada malo; solo 
está trabajando mucho para liberar la muy necesaria humedad..

9A

9A 10A

10A

11A

11A

INICIO DE SU
SPACE SAVER DIGITAL 831000

Configure la velocidad deseada 
del ventilador girando la perilla de 

potencia. Su Space Saver cuenta con tres 
velocidades de ventilación que se visualizan 
desde F1 (la velocidad más baja) hasta F3 (la 
velocidad más alta). 

10B

11B

10B

9B Enchufe su unidad y presione la perilla 
de encendido. 

Gire la perilla del control de humedad 
para configurar su nivel de humedad 

entre el 25 % y el 65 %. El humidistato, que se 
encuentra en su cable, leerá la humedad de su 
hogar y apagará el ventilador cuando se alcance el 
nivel establecido. Cuando se configure en 65 %, su 
unidad funcionará de manera continua.

¡Eso es todo!  Su Space Saver está listo para ser utilizado.

Nota: en las velocidades más altas, el Space Saver libera una 
enorme cantidad de humedad, por lo que es más ruidoso en 
estos niveles. La mayoría de nuestros clientes lo comparan con 
el sonido de un ventilador de caja. Quédese tranquilo de que 
su unidad no tiene nada malo; solo está trabajando mucho para 
liberar la muy necesaria humedad.

9B

11B

INICIO DE SU
SPACE SAVER ANALÓGICO  836000HB
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F – el código F significa que su unidad está vacía y necesita 
ser RECARGADA de agua.

CL – sus CONTROLES ESTÁN BLOQUEADOS en la 
configuración actual. Active el bloqueo de controles 
manteniendo presionado el botón de encendido durante 
cinco segundos hasta que aparezca el código CL. Su Space 
Saver se bloqueará en las configuraciones actuales de 
ventilación y humedad. Libere el bloqueo presionando de 
nuevo el botón de encendido durante cinco segundos hasta 
que en la pantalla parpadee tres veces el código CL y, así, le 
comunique que el bloqueo está desactivado.

CF – el código CF se activa después de 720 horas de 
uso y significa que es tiempo de REVISAR SU FILTRO 
(mecha). Desenchufe su unidad y controle la mecha. Si 
la mecha aún está en buenas condiciones, solo borre el 
código enchufando nuevamente el humidificador.  Si debe 
reemplazar la mecha, siga estos pasos rápidos:

1.	 Quite la mecha del marco apretando suavemente las 
lengüetas ubicadas alrededor de dicho marco. No 
deseche su marco.

2.	 Inserte una 1043 Super Wick® nueva en el marco y cierre 
este último con un golpecito.

3.	 Vuelva a colocar la mecha y el marco en la unidad, con 
la etiqueta FRONT (FRENTE) mirando hacia el frente de 
la unidad.

ACERCA DE LOS CÓDIGOS
La limpieza regular es importante para evitar la formación 
de hongos, moho y demás colonias bacterianas en su 
humidificador. También permite que su Space Saver siga 
funcionando con el mejor rendimiento.

1.	 Deje que la unidad funcione hasta vaciarse; luego, apáguela 
y desenchúfela. 

2.	Quite todo del gabinete. Deseche la mecha si es tiempo de 
reemplazarla. De lo contrario, retírela del marco de la mecha 
(conserve su marco) y coloque la mecha en un fregadero 
mientras termina de limpiar su Space Saver.

3.	Vacíe todo remanente de agua del gabinete.

4.	Llene de agua el gabinete hasta la mitad y añada 
1 taza de vinagre blanco. Deje reposar durante 20 
minutos. Para desinfectar, reemplace el vinagre por 
1 cucharadita de lejía. No mezcle vinagre y lejía.

5.	Una vez transcurridos los 20 minutos, vacíe el gabinete. 

6.	Humedezca una esponja con vinagre blanco, y 
limpie el gabinete, la varilla del flotante y el marco 
de la mecha. Enjuague todo cuidadosamente. Para 
desinfectar, reemplace el vinagre por lejía.

7.	Enjuague el flotante solo con agua limpia.

8.	Seque todo con un paño. Coloque la mecha actual (o 
una nueva) en el marco de la mecha. Luego, vuelva a 
armar la unidad.

Al guardar su Space Saver, deseche las mechas usadas (conserve 
su marco de la mecha) y desinfecte la unidad utilizando las 
instrucciones anteriores. Seque bien la unidad y guárdela en un área 
que tenga la temperatura regulada. No instale un filtro nuevo hasta 
que vaya a utilizar de nuevo su humidificador.

CÓMO LIMPIAR SU SPACE SAVER
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Where is my serial number?

Why isn’t my unit running?

The display is flashing “20,” what 
does this mean?

The display is flashing“--,” what 
does this mean?

Why isn’t my humidity increasing?

Your serial number is on the sticker on the back of your fan 
assembly. You can write it here for future reference: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Your humidity level is below 20%. Try increasing your fan 
speed and output level.

Your humidity level is over 90%. Try lowering your fan speed 
and output level.

• It can take 2-3 days for your new humidifier to bring your 
humidity up, especially if it is very dry in your home.
• If your wick is old, replace it with a new one.
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FAQ

• Make sure your wick is installed correctly. (SEE STEP 3)

• Make sure the top of the float rod is makings a solid 
connection with the power switch inside the fan assembly. 
This looks like a small, silver diving board. (SEE STEP 5)

• Your unit has reached your set humidity level.

For any other questions or issues, contact our humidifier experts! 
They are ready by phone, email, or chat.
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Can I order replacement parts?

How often should I replace my 
wick?

Yes! Your Space Saver’s parts and their part numbers are 
listed on page 2 or 3.

Your water’s mineral content dictates how often your wick 
needs replacing. Harder water means more frequent 
changes. Using our Bacteriostat (part #1970) can help keep 
your unit cleaner and lengthen the life of your wick. Always 
change your wick at the beginning of every season.
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